OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Authorizing the

Execution of a Service Level Agreement with the Attorney General of Ohio, Collections Enforcement Section

WHEREAS, the Ohio Attorney General's Office has the authority by law to collect debt owed to the state; and

WHEREAS, the Collections Enforcement Section may collect outstanding debt owed to the State of Ohio for state agencies, institutions, boards, commissions, public university and hospitals, and local government entities; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") may have outstanding debt owed to it for unpaid tolls or damage to its property; and

WHEREAS, the General Counsel has advised the Commission that it should approve the Service Level Agreement with the Attorney General of Ohio, Collections Enforcement Section, which would enable the Commission to utilize these collection services at no cost to the Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Chairperson or Executive Director, or either of them, hereby are authorized to execute the agreement the Service Level Agreement with the Attorney General of Ohio, Collections Enforcement Section; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Executive Director is authorized to take any and all actions necessary to implement and effectuate the terms of the Service Level Agreement with the Attorney General of Ohio, Collections Enforcement Section Agreement.

(Resolution No. 48-2023 adopted May 15, 2023)